Honorable Chairman and Members of the Public Works Commission

Regular Meeting of October 19, 2005

## HERMOSA BEACH MUSEUM SIGNAGE

## **Recommendation:**

It is recommended that the Public Works Commission approve the "Hermosa Beach Museum" signage as installed on the west wall of the Community Center.

## **Summary:**

The Hermosa Beach Historic Society paid for and installed the signage. They received an encroachment permit from Public Works to do the installation after the signage had been presented to the City Council and the Planning Commission approved the signage 5-0. Unfortunately staff missed the fact that when the Planning Commission minutes went to Council for approval, Council then directed that the signage be considered by the Public Works Commission. This is why this item is presented after the fact.

Staff recommends approval of this signage as installed. In the future, staff will present all proposed permanent signage that is to be placed on public buildings to the Public Works Commission.

Richard D. Morgan, P.E.

Director of Public Works/City Engineer

Respectfully submitted,